Interest rate re-pricing gap  (99,650,514)  37,795,143  (75,754,623)  35,827,375  160,754,441  39,466,047  98,437,869

PT BANK CENTRAL ASIA Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES  Schedule 5/122

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in millions of Rupiah, unless otherwise stated)

42. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)

e. Market risk management (continued)

ii. Interest rate risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

Based on the re-pricing gap report, the Bank analyzes the sensitivity to 1% (one percent)
parallel interest rate movement (increase or decrease), with the following assumptions:

 the movement in interest rate for asset components is the same with the movement

in interest rate for liability components; and
 the movement is the same for every maturity period in the yield curve (parallel yield

curve movement).

This sensitivity analysis is performed on a monthly basis for ALCO purposes. The
following table describes the sensitivity of a reasonably possible change in market
interest rate, with all other variables held constant, to the net interest income:

 2018  2017

Decrease in interest income due
 to 1% (one percent) parallel increase
 in interest rate  (251,285)  (1,262,074)
Increase in interest income due
 to 1% (one percent) parallel decrease
 in interest rate  251,285  1,262,074

Information:
- The sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2018 have considered the Core Deposit.

f. Operational risk management

Implementation of operational risk management (MRO) are outlined in Financial Services
Authority Regulation (“POJK”) No. 18/POJK.03/2016 dated 16 March 2016.

The Bank has Basic Policy of Operational Risk Management (“KMRO”) as the basic
guideline for managing operational risk in all working units.

The Bank has qualified infrastructure to support implementation of operational risk
management, named Operational Risk Management Information System (ORMIS),

[…]

- The amendments to SFAS 15 "Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures: Long-term

Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures"
- The amendments to SFAS 71 " Financial Instruments: Free Payment Features with Negative

Compensation"

The above standard will be effective on 1 January 2020.

- SFAS 112 “Accounting Wakaf”

The above standard will be effective on 1 January 2021.

As at the authorisation date of these consolidated financial statements, the Group is evaluating
the potential impact of these new and revised standards to the Group consolidated financial
statements.

PT BANK CENTRAL ASIA Tbk AND SUBSIDIARIES  Schedule 5/137

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2018 AND 2017
(Expressed in millions of Rupiah, unless otherwise stated)

51. ACCOUNT RECLASSIFICATION

Few accounts in the consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended
31 December 2017 were reclassified in order to be in conformity with presentation of
consolidated statement of financial position for the year ended 31 December 2018:

31 December 2017

Before
reclassification  Reclassification

After
reclassification

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
 FINANCIAL POSITION

ASSETS
Intangible assets - net of accumulated amortisation  -  869,138  869,138
Prepaid expenses
 Related parties  -  237,807  237,807
 Third parties  -  1,048,287  1,048,287
Prepaid tax  -  38  38
Other assets - net of allowance for impairment losses
 Related parties  245,388  (237,807)  7,581
 Third parties  11,737,090  (1,917,463)  9,819,627

LIABILITIES
Tax liabilities  147,398  (147,398)  -
Tax payable  -  551,130  551,330
Accrued expenses and other liabilities  11,332,381  (403,732)  10,928,649

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF
 CASH FLOWS

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Increase in borrowings - net  252,050  (252,050)  -
Proceeds from borrowings   -  81,151,092  81,151,092
Payment of borrowings   -  (80,899,042)  (80,899,042)
(Decrease) increase in securities sold
 under agreements to repurchase - net  (38,523)  38,523  -
Increase in securities sold under agreements
 to repurchase  -  1,702,049  1,702,049
Decrease in securities sold under agreements
 to repurchase  -  (1,740,572)  (1,740,572)

52. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

Information presented in schedule 6/1 - 6/8 are additional financial information of PT Bank